The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the
Company while broadening the Shareholder base and capital base of the Company.
Taking into account that (i) the possible enhancement of the profile of the Shareholders
given that the Placees will be professional, institutional or other investors or any of
their respective subsidiaries or associates; and (ii) the long-term benefits that may be
generated from the investment to be made with the proceeds from the Placing which in
turn may increase the value of the Shares, the Directors are of the view that the Placing
is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 9 –

Change in the Shareholding Structure

Assuming that there are no changes in the issued share capital of the Company prior to
the completion of the Capital Reduction, the Change in Board Lot Size, the increase in
authorised share capital and the Placing, the effects on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion will be as follows:

Shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

Shareholding upon completion

of Capital Reduction, Change in

Board Lot Size and increase in

authorised share capital

and the Placing

No. of Shares % of shares

No. of

Reduced Shares % of shares

Ho Kam Hung 50,040,600 6.96% 50,040,600 3.40%
Placee(s) — — 750,000,000 51.06%
Other public
Shareholders 668,921,919 93.04% 668,921,919 45.54%

718,962,519 100.00% 1,468,962,519 100.00%

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has an existing share option and
non-listed warrants, which may be converted into 34,208,382 Shares at the exercise
price of HK$0.422 and may be converted into 95,860,000 Shares at the exercise price
of HK$0.28 respectively.

None of the holders of the Placing Shares and their respective concert parties shall
become a substantial Shareholder upon completion of the Placing Shares.

EGM

An EGM is proposed to be convened for the Shareholders to consider, and if thought fit, to
approve the Capital Reduction, increase in authorised share capital and the Placing. A